To:			From:
	Office of Planning and Research U.S. Mail: Street Address:		Public Agency: <u>Los Angeles Harbor Department</u> Address: <u>425 S. Palos Verdes Street</u>
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	San Pedro, CA 90731
			Contact: Lisa Ochsner, Manager
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814		Phone: 310-732-3412
	County Clerk County of: Los Angeles		Lead Agency (if different from above):
	Address: 12400 Imperial Highway		
	Norwalk, CA 90650		Address:
			Contact:
			Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.			
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2003061153			
Project Title: BERTHS 97-109 [CHINA SHIPPING] CONTAINER TERMINAL PROJECT			
Project Applicant: Los Angeles Harbor Department			
Implementing or Undertaking Parties/Lessees/Licensees/Permittees: China Shipping (North America)			
Holding Co., Ltd; COSCO SHIPPING (North America), Inc.; China COSCO Shipping Corporation			
Limited; West Basin Container Terminal LLC			
Project Location (include county): Front St and Pacific Ave, Los Angeles City and County			
Project Description:			
Continued operation of a marine container terminal located at Berths 97-109 in the Port of Los Angeles under new and/or modified mitigation measures and lease measures in the areas of air quality, greenhouse gases, and ground transportation that were either originally approved in a 2008 Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact Report or subsequently added to reduce potentially significant environmental impacts.			
This is to advise that the Los Angeles City Council has approved the above (■ Lead Agency or □ Responsible Agency)			
described project on <u>August 12, 2020</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date) described project.			
ues	cribed project.		
 The project [will will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 			
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: <u>Environmental Management Division, 222 W. 6th Street, Suite 900, San Pedro, CA 90731</u>			
Signature (Public Agency): Signature (Public Age			
Dat	e: 08-12-20	Date Receive	d for filin <mark>g Lago PR: 2020</mark>